

**TRIPTYCH AMENDMENT OF THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION INTERTRUST N.V.**

Please see below for the Dutch version of the triptych. The English version is an informal translation of the Dutch version. In the English translation, efforts have been made to translate as literally as possible. Inevitably, differences may occur in translating, and if so, the Dutch version will prevail.

The proposed amendments relate to two subjects. First, from July 1, 2021, the articles of association must include a provision regarding the absence or prevention from acting of members of the supervisory board. Second, the possibility to participate in the general meeting by electronic means of communication will be included in the articles of association.

For the full text of the current articles of association, we refer to <https://www.intertrustgroup.com/~media/Files/I/Intertrust-Group/documents/investors/2020/intertrust-nv-articles-of-association.pdf>.

Current text articles of association	Proposed amendments	Explanatory notes
	<p>20.14. <u>In the event that one or more members of the Supervisory Board are absent or prevented from acting, the remaining members of the Supervisory Board or the sole remaining member of the Supervisory Board shall be entrusted with the supervision of the Company. In the event that all members of the Supervisory Board or the sole member of the Supervisory Board is absent or prevented from acting, the Management Board will determine to what extent and in what manner the tasks and authorities of the Supervisory board will be temporarily entrusted, whereby the profile referred to in article 18.2 will, to the extent possible, be taken into account.</u></p>	<p>On July 1, 2021, the Act on management and supervision legal entities (<i>Wet bestuur en toezicht rechtspersonen</i>) will enter into force. From that moment on, the articles of association must contain provisions regarding the absence or prevention from acting of all members of the supervisory board. We have chosen to include a provision which also covers absence or prevention from acting of one or more (but not all) members of the supervisory board.</p> <p>A new article 20.14 will be added to article 20 (Supervisory Board; duties and decision-making process).</p>
<p><b>24. GENERAL MEETINGS; ENTITLEMENT</b></p>		

Current text articles of association	Proposed amendments	Explanatory notes
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>TO ATTEND GENERAL MEETINGS</b></p> <p>24.1. Shareholders as well as other persons with voting rights or meeting rights, are entitled, in person or through an attorney authorised in writing for the specific meeting, to attend the General Meeting, to address the meeting and, in so far they have such right, to vote.</p>		
	<p>24.2. <u>The Management Board may decide that shareholders as well as other persons with voting rights or meetings rights are entitled to exercise the rights referred to in article 24.1 by electronic means of communication, provided that the shareholder or other person with voting rights or meeting rights by electronic means of communication (i) can be identified, (ii) can directly take note of the proceedings at the meeting, and (iii) exercise the right to vote. The Management Board may also determine that the shareholder or other person with voting rights or meeting rights must be able to participate in the deliberations via the electronic means of communication.</u></p> <p><u>The Management Board may impose conditions on the use of the electronic means of communication, provided such conditions are reasonable and necessary for the identification of the shareholder or other person with voting</u></p>	<p>The articles of association currently do not allow shareholders to participate in the general meeting by electronic means of communication. A new paragraph 2 is inserted in article 24 for this purpose. Paragraphs 2 up to and including 5 are therefore renumbered 3 up to and including 6.</p>

Current text articles of association	Proposed amendments	Explanatory notes
	<p><u>rights or meeting rights and the reliability and security of the communication. These conditions will be announced in the notice convening the meeting.</u></p> <p><u>Any malfunctions in the use of the electronic means of communication shall be for the account of the shareholder or other person with voting rights or meeting rights who makes use of it.</u></p>	
<p>24.2. If the Management Board or Dutch law so determines, persons entitled to attend the General Meeting are those who at the registration date referred to in Dutch law have these rights and have been registered as such in a register designated by the Management Board for that purpose, regardless of who would have been entitled to attend the General Meeting if no registration date would apply. The convocation notice for the General Meeting shall state the registration date and the manner in which the persons entitled to attend the General Meeting may register and exercise their rights.</p>	<p>24.3. If the Management Board or Dutch law so determines, persons entitled to attend the General Meeting are those who at the registration date referred to in Dutch law have these rights and have been registered as such in a register designated by the Management Board for that purpose, regardless of who would have been entitled to attend the General Meeting if no registration date would apply. The convocation notice for the General Meeting shall state the registration date and the manner in which the persons entitled to attend the General Meeting may register and exercise their rights.</p>	
<p>24.3. The Management Board may decide that persons entitled to attend General Meetings and vote there may, within a period prior to the General Meeting to be set by the Management</p>	<p>24.4. The Management Board may decide that persons entitled to attend General Meetings and vote there may, within a period prior to the General Meeting to be set by the Management</p>	

Current text articles of association	Proposed amendments	Explanatory notes
<p>Board, which period cannot start prior to the registration date as referred to in article 24.2, cast their vote electronically or by post in a manner to be decided by the Management Board. Votes cast in accordance with the previous sentence are equal to votes cast at the meeting.</p>	<p>Board, which period cannot start prior to the registration date as referred to in article 24.2, cast their vote electronically or by post in a manner to be decided by the Management Board. Votes cast in accordance with the previous sentence are equal to votes cast at the meeting.</p>	
<p>24.4. At the request of or on behalf of the chairman of the General Meeting, each person who wishes to attend the General Meeting has to sign the attendance list.</p>	<p>24.5. At the request of or on behalf of the chairman of the General Meeting, each person who wishes to attend the General Meeting has to sign the attendance list. <u>The name of each person participating in the General Meeting by electronic means of communication as referred to in article 24.2 shall be added to the attendance list.</u></p>	<p>In connection with the possibility of participating in the general meeting by electronic means of communication, an addition is made in this article so those who make use of it will be added to the attendance list.</p>
<p>24.5. The members of the Supervisory Board, the members of the Management Board and the Company secretary shall have the right to attend the General Meeting in such capacity. In these meetings they shall have an advisory vote. Furthermore, admission shall be given to the persons whose attendance at the General Meeting is approved by the chairman.</p>	<p>24.6. The members of the Supervisory Board, the members of the Management Board and the Company secretary shall have the right to attend the General Meeting in such capacity. In these meetings they shall have an advisory vote. Furthermore, admission shall be given to the persons whose attendance at the General Meeting is approved by the chairman.</p>	
<p><b>25. GENERAL MEETINGS; VOTING</b></p>		

Current text articles of association	Proposed amendments	Explanatory notes
25.1. Each Share shall confer the right to cast one vote. Insofar as the Articles of Association or Dutch law do not prescribe a larger majority, resolutions of the General Meeting shall be adopted with an absolute majority of the votes cast.		
25.2. The chairman of the General Meeting determines the method of voting, which includes oral, written or electronic voting. The chairman may determine that the voting shall be done by acclamation in which case notes shall be made of abstentions and negative votes if requested.		
25.3. Blank votes and invalid votes shall be considered as not having been cast.		
	25.4. <u>The Company shall send an electronic acknowledgment of receipt of a vote cast electronically to the person who has cast the vote.</u>	The Shareholders Rights Directive II requires a company to send an acknowledgment of receipt of a vote cast electronically. In connection with the possibility to vote electronically created by this amendment of the articles of association, this obligation is also included in the articles of association as a new paragraph 4 of article 25. The current paragraph 4 will therefore be renumbered as paragraph 5.
25.4. For the purpose of determining the number of Shareholders voting and present or represented,	25.5. For the purpose of determining the number of Shareholders voting and present or represented,	

<b>Current text articles of association</b>	<b>Proposed amendments</b>	<b>Explanatory notes</b>
<p>or the amount of the capital provided or represented, no account shall be taken of Shares in respect whereof Dutch law provides that no votes can be cast for them.</p>	<p>or the amount of the capital provided or represented, no account shall be taken of Shares in respect whereof Dutch law provides that no votes can be cast for them.</p>	

## DRIELUIK STATUTENWIJZIGING INTERTRUST N.V.

De voorgestelde wijzigingen betreffen twee onderwerpen. Allereerst wordt voorzien in de wettelijke verplichting vanaf 1 juli 2021 om te voorzien in belet of onstentenis van commissarissen. Ten tweede wordt in de statuten de mogelijkheid opgenomen om via een elektronisch communicatiemiddel aan de algemene vergadering deel te nemen.

Voor de volledige tekst van de huidige statuten verwijzen wij naar <https://www.intertrustgroup.com/~media/Files/I/Intertrust-Group/documents/investors/2020/intertrust-nv-articles-of-association-dutch.pdf>.

Huidige tekst statuten	Voorgestelde wijziging	Toelichting
	20.14 <u>In geval van belet of ontstentenis van één of meer commissarissen, berust het toezicht bij de overblijvende commissarissen, dan wel bij de enig overgebleven commissaris. Bij belet of ontstentenis van alle commissarissen of de enig overgebleven commissaris, bepaalt het Bestuur in hoeverre en op welke wijze de taken en bevoegdheden van de raad van commissarissen tijdelijk worden waargenomen, waarbij het Bestuur zoveel als mogelijk rekening houdt met het in artikel 18.2 bedoelde profiel.</u>	Op 1 juli 2021 treedt de Wet bestuur en toezicht rechtspersonen in werking. Vanaf dat moment dienen de statuten voorschriften te bevatten voor het geval alle commissarissen belet of ontstent zijn. Gekozen is om een bepaling op te nemen die daarnaast ook voorziet in belet of ontstentenis van een of meer (maar niet alle) commissarissen.  Aan artikel 20 (Raad van Commissarissen; taken en besluitvorming) wordt een nieuw artikel 20.14 toegevoegd.
<b>24. ALGEMENE VERGADERING; VERGADERRECHT</b>		
24.1. Aandeelhouders, alsmede andere stem- of vergadergerechtigden, zijn bevoegd in persoon of bij schriftelijke gevolmachtigde voor de specifieke vergadering, de Algemene Vergadering bij te wonen, daarin het woord te voeren en, voor zover het stemrecht hen		

Huidige tekst statuten	Voorgestelde wijziging	Toelichting
toekomst, het stemrecht uit te oefenen.		
	<p>24.2. <u>Het Bestuur kan bepalen dat aandeelhouders, alsmede andere stem- of vergadergerechtigden, bevoegd zijn om de in artikel vermelde rechten door middel van een elektronisch communicatiemiddel uit te oefenen, mits de aandeelhouder of andere stem- of vergadergerechtigde via het elektronische communicatiemiddel (i) kan worden geïdentificeerd, (ii) rechtstreeks kan kennisnemen van de verhandelingen ter vergadering, en (iii) het stemrecht kan uitoefenen. Het Bestuur kan bepalen dat bovendien is vereist dat de aandeelhouder of andere stem- of vergadergerechtigde via het elektronische communicatiemiddel kan deelnemen aan de beraadslaging.</u></p> <p><u>Het Bestuur kan voorwaarden stellen aan het gebruik van het elektronisch communicatiemiddel, mits deze voorwaarden redelijk en noodzakelijk zijn voor de identificatie van de aandeelhouder of andere stem- of vergadergerechtigde en de betrouwbaarheid en veiligheid van de communicatie. Deze voorwaarden worden bij de oproeping bekend gemaakt.</u></p> <p><u>Eventuele storingen in het gebruik van het</u></p>	<p>De statuten staan op dit moment niet toe dat aandeelhouders via een elektronisch communicatiemiddel aan de algemene vergadering kunnen deelnemen. In artikel 24 wordt hiertoe een nieuw lid 2 tussengevoegd. De leden 2 tot en met 5 worden daardoor vernummerd naar 3 tot en met 6.</p>



Huidige tekst statuten	Voorgestelde wijziging	Toelichting
	<u>elektronisch communicatiemiddel komen voor risico van de aandeelhouder dan wel andere stem- of vergadergerechtigde die daar gebruik van maakt.</u>	
24.2. Indien dit door het Bestuur of de wet wordt bepaald, zijn vergadergerechtigd zij die op de in de wet bepaalde registratiedatum die rechten hebben en als zodanig zijn ingeschreven in een door het Bestuur voor dat doel aangewezen register, ongeacht wie vergadergerechtigd zou zijn indien geen registratiedatum zou gelden. Bij de oproeping voor de Algemene Vergadering wordt de registratiedatum vermeld alsmede de wijze waarop vergadergerechtigden zich kunnen laten registreren en de wijze waarop zij hun rechten kunnen uitoefenen.	24.3. Indien dit door het Bestuur of de wet wordt bepaald, zijn vergadergerechtigd zij die op de in de wet bepaalde registratiedatum die rechten hebben en als zodanig zijn ingeschreven in een door het Bestuur voor dat doel aangewezen register, ongeacht wie vergadergerechtigd zou zijn indien geen registratiedatum zou gelden. Bij de oproeping voor de Algemene Vergadering wordt de registratiedatum vermeld alsmede de wijze waarop vergadergerechtigden zich kunnen laten registreren en de wijze waarop zij hun rechten kunnen uitoefenen.	
24.3. Het Bestuur kan besluiten dat vergadergerechtigden met stemrecht, voorafgaand aan de Algemene Vergadering, maar niet eerder dan op de registratiedatum als bepaald in artikel 24.2, hun stem via een elektronisch communicatiemiddel of bij brief mogen uitbrengen, op een wijze zoals vast te stellen door het Bestuur. Stemmen die zijn uitgebracht in overeenstemming met de vorige	24.4. Het Bestuur kan besluiten dat vergadergerechtigden met stemrecht, voorafgaand aan de Algemene Vergadering, maar niet eerder dan op de registratiedatum als bepaald in artikel <del>24.2</del> 24.3, hun stem via een elektronisch communicatiemiddel of bij brief mogen uitbrengen, op een wijze zoals vast te stellen door het Bestuur. Stemmen die zijn uitgebracht in overeenstemming met de vorige	

Huidige tekst statuten	Voorgestelde wijziging	Toelichting
zin worden gelijkgesteld met stemmen die ten tijde van de vergadering worden uitgebracht.	zin worden gelijkgesteld met stemmen die ten tijde van de vergadering worden uitgebracht.	
24.4. Iedere persoon die de Algemene Vergadering wenst bij te wonen dient op verzoek van of namens de voorzitter van de Algemene Vergadering de presentielijst te tekenen.	24.5. Iedere persoon die de Algemene Vergadering wenst bij te wonen dient op verzoek van of namens de voorzitter van de Algemene Vergadering de presentielijst te tekenen. <u>Aan de presentielijst wordt toegevoegd de naam van iedere persoon die deelneemt aan de Algemene Vergadering door middel van een elektronisch communicatiemiddel als bedoeld in artikel 24.2.</u>	In verband met de mogelijkheid om via een elektronisch communicatiemiddel aan de algemene vergadering te participeren, wordt in dit artikel toegevoegd dat zij die daar gebruik van maken, aan de presentielijst worden toegevoegd.
24.5. Commissarissen, bestuurders en de secretaris van de Vennootschap hebben als zodanig toegang tot de Algemene Vergadering. In deze vergaderingen hebben zij een raadgevende stem. Daarnaast wordt toegang tot de Algemene Vergadering verleend aan de personen van wie de aanwezigheid is goedgekeurd door de voorzitter.	24.6. Commissarissen, bestuurders en de secretaris van de Vennootschap hebben als zodanig toegang tot de Algemene Vergadering. In deze vergaderingen hebben zij een raadgevende stem. Daarnaast wordt toegang tot de Algemene Vergadering verleend aan de personen van wie de aanwezigheid is goedgekeurd door de voorzitter.	
<b>25. ALGEMENE VERGADERING; STEMMEN</b>		
25.1. Elk Aandeel geeft recht op het uitbrengen van één stem. Voor zover de Statuten of de wet geen grotere meerderheid voorschrijven, worden alle besluiten van de Algemene Vergadering genomen met volstekte		

Huidige tekst statuten	Voorgestelde wijziging	Toelichting
meerderheid van de uitgebrachte stemmen.		
25.2. De voorzitter van de Algemene Vergadering bepaalt de wijze van stemmen, waaronder wordt begrepen mondeling, schriftelijk of elektronisch stemmen. De voorzitter kan bepalen dat stemming geschiedt bij acclamatie, in welk geval aantekening zal worden gemaakt van onthoudingen en tegen stemmen, indien dit wordt verzocht.		
25.3. Blanco stemmen en ongeldige stemmen gelden als niet uitgebracht.		
	25.4. <u>De Vennootschap zendt een elektronische ontvangstbevestiging van een op elektronische wijze uitgebrachte stem aan degene die de stem heeft uitgebracht.</u>	De Herziene Aandeelhoudersrechtenrichtlijn verplicht een vennootschap om een ontvangstbevestiging te zenden van een elektronisch uitgebrachte stem. In verband met de mogelijkheid om elektronisch te stemmen die bij deze statutenwijziging wordt gecreëerd, wordt ook deze verplichting in de statuten opgenomen als een nieuw lid 4 van artikel 25. Het huidige lid 4 wordt daardoor vernummerd naar lid 5.
25.4. Bij de vaststelling in hoeverre de Aandeelhouders stemmen, aanwezig of vertegenwoordigd zijn, of in hoeverre het aandelenkapitaal verschaft wordt of vertegenwoordigd is, wordt geen rekening gehouden met Aandelen waarvan door de wet wordt bepaald dat daarvoor geen stem kan	25.5. Bij de vaststelling in hoeverre de Aandeelhouders stemmen, aanwezig of vertegenwoordigd zijn, of in hoeverre het aandelenkapitaal verschaft wordt of vertegenwoordigd is, wordt geen rekening gehouden met Aandelen waarvan door de wet wordt bepaald dat daarvoor geen stem kan	

<b>Huidige tekst statuten</b>	<b>Voorgestelde wijziging</b>	<b>Toelichting</b>
worden uitgebracht.	worden uitgebracht.	